506424752 12/29/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6471518

· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	UBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	
CONVEYING PARTY DA	ТА		
Na		Name	Execution Date
JINCHENG XIA		12/13/2016	
JIANJUN GE			10/12/2016
ZHENJIANG YIN			10/13/2016
XIN CHEN			10/13/2016
YONGSHENG LIANG			10/13/2016
KAM HOI MA			10/13/2016
RECEIVING PARTY DA	TA		
Name:	BISSE	LL HOMECARE, INC.	
Street Address:	2345 V	VALKER AVENUE, N.W.	
City:	GRAN	D RAPIDS	
State/Country:	MICHIGAN		
Postal Code:	49544-	2516	
PROPERTY NUMBERS	Total: 1		
Property Type		Number	
Property Type Application Number:		Number 17130211	
	ATA		
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE DA Fax Number:		(616)742-1010	
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE DA Fax Number: Correspondence will be	e sent to	17130211 (616)742-1010 o the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessfu	
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE DA Fax Number: Correspondence will be	e sent to	(616)742-1010	
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE DA Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p	e sent to	17130211 (616)742-1010 o the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessfu d; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US M	
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE DA Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>using a fax number, if p</i> Phone:	e sent to	17130211 (616)742-1010 o the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessfu d; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US M 6167423500	
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE DA Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	e sent to	17130211 (616)742-1010 D the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessfu d; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US M 6167423500 patents@mcgarrybair.com MCGARRY BAIR PC 45 OTTAWA AVENUE SW	
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name:	e sent to	17130211 (616)742-1010 D the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessfu d; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US M 6167423500 patents@mcgarrybair.com MCGARRY BAIR PC	
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE DA Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	e sent to provide	17130211 (616)742-1010 D the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful d; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US M 6167423500 patents@mcgarrybair.com MCGARRY BAIR PC 45 OTTAWA AVENUE SW GRAND RAPIDS, MICHIGAN 49503	
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE DA Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	e sent to provide	17130211 (616)742-1010 D the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessfu d; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US M 6167423500 patents@mcgarrybair.com MCGARRY BAIR PC 45 OTTAWA AVENUE SW GRAND RAPIDS, MICHIGAN 49503	
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE DA Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NU	e sent to provide	17130211 (616)742-1010 b the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful c the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful c that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US M 6167423500 patents@mcgarrybair.com MCGARRY BAIR PC 45 OTTAWA AVENUE SW GRAND RAPIDS, MICHIGAN 49503 71189-5167	
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE DA Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NU NAME OF SUBMITTER:	e sent to provide	17130211 (616)742-1010 D the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful d; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US M 6167423500 patents@mcgarrybair.com MCGARRY BAIR PC 45 OTTAWA AVENUE SW GRAND RAPIDS, MICHIGAN 49503 71189-5167 SARA L. HAAS	

source=G1491319#page1.tif source=G1491319#page2.tif source=G1491319#page3.tif source=G1491319#page4.tif source=G1491319#page5.tif source=G1491319#page6.tif

DECLARATION AND ASSIGNMENT FOR PATENT AND DESIGN APPLICATIONS		
TITLE OF INVENTION:	SURFACE CLEANING APPARA	TUS
As a below named inventor,	I hereby declare that:	
This declaration is directed t	0:	
the attached application	tion	
or United States Appli	cation Number or PCT International	Application Number filed on
The above identified applica	tion was made or authorized to be ma	ade by me.
I believe that I am the origin	al inventor or an original joint invent	tor of a claimed invention in the application.
I acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.		
In consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other valuable and legally sufficient consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which I hereby acknowledge, I hereby sell, assign, and transfer unto BISSELL HOMECARE, INC., a corporation of the State of Michigan having its principal office and place of business in the City of Grand Rapids, County of Kent, State of Michigan, (hereinafter "Assignee"), its successors and assigns, my entire right, title, and interest in, to, and under the above identified application and the inventions disclosed therein; any Patents of the United States of America that may be obtained in respect thereof; any corresponding applications for Patent and Patents issuing therefor in all other areas of the world; and any reissues, extensions, substitutions, confirmations, divisions, and continuations of any of the foregoing (hereinafter "Invention Rights"), to have and to hold for the sole and exclusive use and benefit of Assignee, its successors and assigns forever.		
I hereby covenant and agree to assist and cooperate with Assignee in the preparation and prosecution of any applications included within the Invention Rights and in the prosecution or defense of any review, opposition, or other proceeding that may arise in connection with any applications or Patent included within the Invention Rights and further to execute and deliver to Assignee any and all additional papers that may be requested by Assignee for the purpose of implementing the terms of this Assignment.		
Given Name (first and middle	e [if any])	Family Name or Surname

Given Name (first and middle [it any])	Family Name or Surname	
Jincheng	Xia	
Inventor's Signature Lincheng Xia	Dated 10/13/2016	
Witness Signature	Dated	

An application data sheet (PTO/SB/14 or equivalent), including naming the entire inventive entity, must accompany this form. Use an additional PTO/AIA/01 form for each additional inventor.

PATENFage 1 of 1 REEL: 054763 FRAME: 0335

DECLARATION AND ASSIGNMENT FOR PATENT AND DESIGN APPLICATIONS		
TITLE OF INVENTION:	SURFACE CLEANING APPARATUS	
As a below named inventor,	I hereby declare that:	
This declaration is directed to	D:	
the attached applica	tion	
or United States Application Number or PCT International Application Number filed on		
The above identified applicat	ion was made or authorized to be made by me.	
I believe that I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the application.		
I acknowledge that any willfuit imprisonment of not more that	I false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine or in five (5) years, or both.	
In consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other valuable and legally sufficient consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which I hereby acknowledge, I hereby sell, assign, and transfer unto BISSELL HOMECARE, INC., a corporation of the State of Michigan having its principal office and place of business in the City of Grand Rapids, County of Kent, State of Michigan, (hereinafter "Assignee"), its successors and assigns, my entire right, title, and interest in, to, and under the above identified application and the inventions disclosed therein; any Patents of the United States of America that may be obtained in respect thereof; any corresponding applications for Patent and Patents issuing therefor in all other areas of the world; and any reissues, extensions, substitutions, confirmations, divisions, and continuations of any of the foregoing (hereinafter "Invention Rights"), to have and to hold for the sole and exclusive use and benefit of Assignee, its successors and assigns forever.		
connection with any applicati	o assist and cooperate with Assignee in the preparation and prosecution of any applications included and in the prosecution or defense of any review, opposition, or other proceeding that may arise in ons or Patent included within the Invention Rights and further to execute and deliver to Assignee any may be requested by Assignee for the purpose of implementing the terms of this Assignment.	
Given Name (first and middle	[if any]) Eamily Mana an G	

Given Name (first and middle [if any])	Family Name or Surname
Jianjun K DV	Ge
Inventor's Signature	Dated Act 12 20/1
Witness Signature	Dated

An application data sheet (PTO/SB/14 or equivalent), including naming the entire inventive entity must accompany this form. Use an additional PTO/ALA /01 form for each additional inventor. REEL: 054763 FRAME: 0336

DECLARATION AND ASSIGNMENT FOR PATENT AND DESIGN APPLICATIONS				
TITLE OF INVENTION:	SURFACE CLEANING APPARAT	rus		
As a below named inventor,	As a below named inventor, I hereby declare that:			
This declaration is directed t	0:			
\square the attached applica	tion			
or United States Application Number or PCT International Application Number filed on				
The above identified applica	tion was made or authorized to be ma	ade by me.		
I believe that I am the origination of the second	al inventor or an original joint invento	or of a claimed invention in the application.		
I acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.				
In consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other valuable and legally sufficient consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which I hereby acknowledge, I hereby sell, assign, and transfer unto BISSELL HOMECARE, INC., a corporation of the State of Michigan having its principal office and place of business in the City of Grand Rapids, County of Kent, State of Michigan, (hereinafter "Assignee"), its successors and assigns, my entire right, title, and interest in, to, and under the above identified application and the inventions disclosed therein; any Patents of the United States of America that may be obtained in respect thereof; any corresponding applications for Patent and Patents issuing therefor in all other areas of the world; and any reissues, extensions, substitutions, confirmations, divisions, and continuations of any of the foregoing (hereinafter "Invention Rights"), to have and to hold for the sole and exclusive use and benefit of Assignee, its successors and assigns forever.				
I hereby covenant and agree to assist and cooperate with Assignee in the preparation and prosecution of any applications included within the Invention Rights and in the prosecution or defense of any review, opposition, or other proceeding that may arise in connection with any applications or Patent included within the Invention Rights and further to execute and deliver to Assignee any and all additional papers that may be requested by Assignee for the purpose of implementing the terms of this Assignment.				
Given Name (first and middl	e [if any])	Family Name or Surname		

Given Name (first and middle [if any])	Family Name or Surname
Zhenjiang	Yin
Inventor's Signature Zhenj'ang Yin	Dated 0ct. 13 2016
Witness Signature	Dated

An application data sheet (PTO/SB/14 or equivalent), including naming the entire inventive entity, mest accompany this form. Use an additional PTO/AIA/01 form for each additional inventor. REEL: 054763 FRAME:-0337

DECLARATION AND ASSIGNMENT FOR PATENT AND DESIGN APPLICATIONS		
TITLE OF INVENTION:	SURFACE CLEANING APPARATUS	
As a below named inventor,	I hereby declare that:	
This declaration is directed t	0:	
the attached applica	tion	
	cation Number or PCT International Application Number filed on	
The above identified application	tion was made or authorized to be made by me.	
I believe that I am the origination of the second	al inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the application.	
I acknowledge that any willf imprisonment of not more th	ul false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine or an five (5) years, or both	
In consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other valuable and legally sufficient consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which I hereby acknowledge, I hereby sell, assign, and transfer unto BISSELL HOMECARE, INC., a corporation of the State of Michigan having its principal office and place of business in the City of Grand Rapids, County of Kent, State of Michigan, (hereinafter "Assignee"), its successors and assigns, my entire right, title, and interest in, to, and under the above identified application and the inventions disclosed therein; any Patents of the United States of America that may be obtained in respect thereof; any corresponding applications for Patent and Patents issuing therefor in all other areas of the world; and any reissues, extensions, substitutions, confirmations, divisions, and continuations of any of the foregoing (hereinafter "Invention Rights"), to have and to hold for the sole and exclusive use and benefit of Assignee, its successors and assigns forever.		
within the Invention Rights a connection with any applicat	to assist and cooperate with Assignee in the preparation and prosecution of any applications included and in the prosecution or defense of any review, opposition, or other proceeding that may arise in ions or Patent included within the Invention Rights and further to execute and deliver to Assignee any may be requested by Assignee for the purpose of implementing the terms of this Assignment.	
Given Name (first and middl	e [if anv]) Eamily Name or Surname	

Given Name (first and middle [if any])	Family Name or Surname	
Xin 74 St.	Chen	
Inventor's Signature	Dated $2016 - (0 - 13)$	
Witness Signature	Dated	

PATENT An application data sheet (PTO/SB/14 or equivalent), including naming the entire inven**REEL**ity.054763 PRAME: 0338

DECLARATION AND ASSIGNMENT FOR PATENT AND DESIGN APPLICATIONS			
TITLE OF INVENTION:	SURFACE CLEANING APPARATUS		
As a below named inventor, I hereby declare that:			
This declaration is directed t	o:		
the attached applica	tion		
or United States Appli	cation Number or PCT International Application Number filed on		
The above identified applica	tion was made or authorized to be made by me.		
I believe that I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the application.			
I acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.			
In consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other valuable and legally sufficient consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which I hereby acknowledge, I hereby sell, assign, and transfer unto BISSELL HOMECARE, INC., a corporation of the State of Michigan having its principal office and place of business in the City of Grand Rapids, County of Kent, State of Michigan, (hereinafter "Assignee"), its successors and assigns, my entire right, title, and interest in, to, and under the above identified application and the inventions disclosed therein; any Patents of the United States of America that may be obtained in respect thereof; any corresponding applications for Patent and Patents issuing therefor in all other areas of the world; and any reissues, extensions, substitutions, confirmations, divisions, and continuations of any of the foregoing (hereinafter "Invention Rights"), to have and to hold for the sole and exclusive use and benefit of Assignee, its successors and assigns forever.			
I hereby covenant and agree to assist and cooperate with Assignee in the preparation and prosecution of any applications included within the Invention Rights and in the prosecution or defense of any review, opposition, or other proceeding that may arise in connection with any applications or Patent included within the Invention Rights and further to execute and deliver to Assignee any and all additional papers that may be requested by Assignee for the purpose of implementing the terms of this Assignment.			
Given Name (first and middl	e [if any]) Family Name or Surname		

Given Name (first and middle [if any])	Family Name or Surname	
Yongsheng	Liang	
Inventor's Signature	Dated 001 13. 2016	
Witness Signature	Dated	

An application data sheet (PTO/SB/14 or equivalent), including naming the entire inventive entity, must accompany this form. Use an additional PTO/AIA/01 form for each additional inventor.

PATENPage 1 of 1 REEL: 054763 FRAME: 0339

REEL: 054763 FRAME: f0340

DECLARATION AND ASSIGNMENT FOR PATENT AND DESIGN APPLICATIONS		
TITLE OF INVENTION:	SURFACE CLEANING APPARATUS	
As a below named inventor,	I hereby declare that:	
This declaration is directed t	o:	
the attached applica	tion	
or United States Application Number or PCT International Application Number filed on		
The above identified applica	tion was made or authorized to be made by me.	
I believe that I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the application,		
I acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.		
In consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other valuable and legally sufficient consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which I hereby acknowledge, I hereby sell, assign, and transfer unto BISSELL HOMECARE, INC., a corporation of the State of Michigan having its principal office and place of business in the City of Grand Rapids, County of Kent, State of Michigan, (hereinafter "Assignee"), its successors and assigns, my entire right, title, and interest in, to, and under the above identified application and the inventions disclosed therein; any Patents of the United States of America that may be obtained in respect thereof; any corresponding applications for Patent and Patents issuing therefor in all other areas of the world; and any reissues, extensions, substitutions, confirmations, divisions, and continuations of any of the foregoing (hereinafter "Invention Rights"), to have and to hold for the sole and exclusive use and benefit of Assignee, its successors and assigns forever.		
I hereby covenant and agree to assist and cooperate with Assignee in the preparation and prosecution of any applications included within the Invention Rights and in the prosecution or defense of any review, opposition, or other proceeding that may arise in connection with any applications or Patent included within the Invention Rights and further to execute and deliver to Assignee any and all additional papers that may be requested by Assignee for the purpose of implementing the terms of this Assignment.		

Given Name (first and middle [if any])		Family Name or Surname	
Kam Hoi	1	Ma	
Inventor's Signature	T	Dated	13 007 16
Witness Signature	•	Dated	<u> </u>

An application data sheet (PTO/SB/14 or equivalent), including naming the entire inventive entity, must accompany this form. Use an additional PTO/AIA/01 form for each additional inventor.

RECORDED: 12/29/2020

ſ